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RE: Yormer Exxon RAS #7-0238/2200 East 12 Street, Oakland, California. G‘E‘}

e c—- AL

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First
Quarier 2001, dated February 27, 2001, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768. ( D . Q(Mﬁ 2 )
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Sincerely,

Gene N. Ortega
Senior Engineer

Attachment: ERT's Quarterly Groundwater Moniforing Report, First Quarter 2001, dated February 27, 2001.
ce: wattachment
Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region

Mr. Winson B. Low, Environmental and Safety Affairs Department

w/o attachment
Mr. Scett D. Thompson, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

February 27, 2001
ERI 229313.R12

Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 945244032

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2001, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-0238, 2200 East 12th Street, Oakland, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.5.A.)
{ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed the first quarter 2001 groundwater
monitoring and sampling event. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1).
The purpose of quarterly monitoring and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved
hydrocarbons in groundwater and groundwater flow direction and gradient.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On January 10, 2001, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select monitoring wells for laboratory analysis. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed
in accordance with ERI’s groundwater sampling protocol {Attachment A).

Calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction are presented on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a state-certified
laboratory, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), using the methods listed in the notes in

Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are attached (Attachment B).
Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are summarized in Table 1. The
results of analyses of groundwater samples collected during the recent sampling event are shown on
Plate 2.

73 Digitai Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105  (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest + Novato + Seaitle



ERI 229313 .R12 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California - February 27, 2001

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Winson B. Low

Environmental and Safety Affairs Department
One Valero Place, MS-06E

San Antonio, Texas 78212

Please call Mr. Scott D. Thompson, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-5987, with any
questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

nigae

"Ny 'Scott D. Thompson, R.G.

- /%7%n B. Bobbitt
" /RG. 4313

___________



ER1229313.R12 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238, Oakland, California

February 27, 2001

Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain of Custody Record



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Dakland, California
{Page 1 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev, TPPHg MTBE B T E X

(TOC) Date vt feet.....c.oooeennin, > e et e e s U/ Lo e >

MWoA 11/02/95 NLFH 7.16 4.30 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(11.46) 04/26/96 NLPH 6.33 5.13 - --- - - - -
08/22/96 NLFPH 7.02 4.44 - - - - — -
02/24/97 - - - - - - - - -

03/16/98 NLPH 6.14 5.32 <200 40,000 7.9 <2.0 <20 <24

04/21/98 NLPH 6.29 5.17 <350 53,000 3.8 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

(14.53) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.58 7.95 <250 18,600 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5

12/22/98 NLPH 047 8.06 <50 5,200 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5

02/26/99 NLPH 6.38 8.15 <100 14,000 <1.0 <l1.0 <1.0 <1.0

5/21/199%* NLPH 6.56 7.97 < 5,000 15,300 <50 <50 <350 <30

08/03/99 NLPH 9.39 5.14 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/03/99 NLPH G.52 8.01 <30 1,400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.67

02/29/00 NLFH 5.31 9.22 <50 20,000 1.2 <5 <0.5 <0.5

05/18/00 NLPH 6.31 8.22 <30 14,000/11,000* <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

07/24/00 NLPH 6.54 7.9% <50 7,400 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

10/09/00 NLPH 6.00 8.53 <50 2,300 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/10/01 NLPH 6.34 8.19 <50 3,700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MW9B 11/02/95 NLPH 6.14 3.66 130 <10 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9.80) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.606 4.14 270 70 130 2.8 6.7 <3
08/22/96 NLPH 6.16 .64 210 31 5.7 6.8 1.1 9.2
02/24/97 NLPH 5.58 422 1,400 1,300 76 14 4.1 1.2

03/16/98 NLPH 532 4.48 860 1,500 140 2.0 11 <2.0

04/21/98 NLPH 5.49 4,31 1,800 .18,000 300 <5.0 7.9 <350

(12.83) 07/22/98 NLPH 579 7.04 <500 26,000 13 <50 <5.4 <5.0
12/22/98 NLPH 5.69 7.14 700 21,000 110 3.1 9.1 14
02/26/99 NLPH 5.10 7.73 8,800 8,000 2,000 <25 52 38

05/18/99 NLPH 5.65 7.18 < 10,000 42,100 158 <100 < 100 <100

08/03/99 NLPH 6.24 6.59 960 24,900 <50 <5.0 <35.0 <5.0

12/03/99 NLFH 5.66 7.17 <50 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.61 8.22 3,100 25,000 900 7 23 7.1

05/18/00 NLPH 5.54 729 780 34,000/26,000* 150 <2.5 4.5 <2.5

07/24/00 NLPH 8.75 4.08 <250 39,000 8 <2.5 <23 <2.5

10/09/00 NLPH 4.84 7.9% <1,200 30,000 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/10/01 NLPH 5.56 7.27 <250 32,000 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Faormer Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
QGakland, California
(Page 2 of 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUEJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date L feet.. ..o > e B L >
MWOC 11/02/95 — —
(11.14) 04/26/96

08/22/96
02/24/9'7
03/16/98 NLPH 5.51 5.63 <500 150,000 24 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
04/21/98 NLPH 5.83 5.31 150 130,000/150,000% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(14.19) 07/22/98 NLPH 6.43 7.76 <500 95,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
12/22/98 NLPH 6.16 8.03 <500 84,000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
02/26/99 NLPH 5.46 8.73 <250 55,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25
05/18/99 NLPH 6.27 7.92 <25,000 68,900 <250 <250 <250 <250
08/03/99 NLPH 7.13 7.06 210 69,200 <1.0 1.3 <10 <1.0
12/03/99 NLPH 6.17 8.02 290 50,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.49 9,70 <250 40,000 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.96 §.23 <250 46,000/33,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
07/24/00 NLPH 6.47 7.72 <250 44,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25
10/09/00 NLPH 6.57 7.62 <250 39,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
0L/10/01 NLPH 6.09 .10 <250 42,000 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5
MWID 11/02/95 —
(12.90) 04/26/96 - -
08/22/96
02/24/97
03/16/98 NLPH 6.94 5,96 <30 10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/21/98 NLPH 7.22 5.68 <50 12 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(15.98) 07/22/98 NLPH 7.85 8.13 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/98 NLPH 7.58 8.40 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 6.42 9,56 <30 310 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
05/18/99 NLPH 6.55 9.43 <2,500 13,500 <25 <25 <25 <25
08/03/99 NLPH 8.34 7.64 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 7.56 §.42 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 482 11.16 <50 25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.40 8.58 <50 6.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.91 8.07 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 0.85 0.74
10/09/00 NLPH 8.02 7.96 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

01/10/01 NLPH 7.26 8.72 <50 18 ‘<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California
(Page 3 0f 5)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTw Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Lo feetiooocoonnins > e e UE/L v e >
MWSF 11/02/935 -
(8.37) 04/26/96 NLPH <50 37 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

08/22/96 NLFH <50 5.8 <{.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.3
02/24/97 NLPH <50 <30 <{.5 <{8.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/16/98 NLPH -— - -
04/21/98 - -—
(11.38) 07/22/98 - - --
12/22/98 NLPH 5.47 5.91 <50 81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 5.35 6.03 <50 <2.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.62 3.76 <50 61.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/9% NLPH 6.32 5.06 <50 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
12/03/9% NLPFH 5.59 579 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <0.5
02/29/00 NLPH 4.70 6.68 <350 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.37 6.01 <350 65 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
07/24/00 NLPH 5.65 573 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 371 5.67 <50 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/10/01 NLPH 4.3 7.08 <50 140 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWIG 11/0R2/95 NLPH 592 4.03 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(9.95) 04/26/96 NLPH 5.28 4.67 <350 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
08/22/96 NLPH 5.57 4.38 <50 18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24197 NLPH 5.30 " 4.65 <50 240 <05 0.57 <0.5 0.62
03/16/98 - - - -— -
04/21/98 - - ---
(12.99 07/22/98 -
12/22/98 NLPH 528 7,78 <50 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 5.31 7.68 <50 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 5.18 7.81 < 1,000 3,990 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/99 NLPH 6.00 6.99 <50 1,340 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/59 NLFH 5.27 7.72 <50 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.55"
02,2900 NLFH 4.60 8.39 <50 7,900 <{L5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/18/00 NLFPH 5.16 7.83 <50 2,400 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{.5
07/24/00 NLPH 3.20 7.7% <30 1,000 <0.5 <05 <03 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 5.26 7.73 <50 180 <05 <03 <0.5 <0.5.

01/10/01 NLPH 5.18 7.81 <50 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 4 of 5)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPPHg MTBE B T E X
(TOC) Date Coveviriniinenenn L i > e e e U e e >
MW9H 11/02/95 NLPH 8.40 0.18 <30 <10 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(8.58) 04/26/96 NLPH 8.05 0.53
08/22/96 NLPH 8.17 0.41 - -
02/24/97 - -
03/16/98 -- -
04/21/98 .-
(11.61) 07/22/98 - -~ - -
12/22/98 NLPH 7.81 3.80 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/26/99 NLPH 7.61 4,00 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
05/18/99 NLPH 8.00 3.61 <50 3,98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/03/99 NLPH 60.05 5.56 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.32 6.29 <50 <2 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 0.57*
02/29/00 NLPH 7.10 4,51 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
05/18/00 NLPH 7.84 3.77 <50 9.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/24/00 NLPH 7.94 3.67 <50 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/09/00 NLPH 8.09 3.52 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1
01/10/01 NLPH 7.89 372 <50 1 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
MWII 11/02/95 NLPH 6.04 4.07 <50 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(10.11) (4/26/%96 NLPH 5.27 4.84 <50 .99 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/22/96 NLPH 5.66 4.45 <30 170 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/24/97 - NLPH 524 4.87 120 9,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
03/16/98 NLFH 4.91 5.20 <20 59,000 ‘13 <2.0 <20 <2.0
04/21/98 NLFH 5.08 3.03 < 500 59,000 <35.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
(13.14) 07/22/98 NLPH 5.44 770 < 500 02,000 <35.0 <50 <50 <5.0
12/22/98 NLFH 5.32 7.82 200 51,000 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
02/26/99 NLFH 4.71 8.43 < 500 9,700 <35.0 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0
05/18/99 NLPH 5.30 7.84 < 1,000 3,730 <10 <10 <10 <10
08/03/9% NLPH 5.98 7.16 < 50 21,900 <0.5 0,650 <0.5 <{.5
12/03/99 NLPH 5.31 7.83 <250 2,000 3.9 2.9 <2.5 14
02/29/00 NLPH 4.20 B.94 50 16,000 0.74 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
05/18/00 NLPH 5.12 B.02 <50 2,900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5
0'7/24/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <250 43,000 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <2.5
10/09/00 NLPH 5.41 7.73 <2,500 54,000 1.6 <0.5 ) <0.5 <0.5

01/10/01 NLPH 524 7.90 <250 36,000 *l<2.5 <25 - <25 <1.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0238
2200 East 12tk Street
Cakland, California
(Page 5 of )

Notes:
SUB} = Results of subjective evaluation.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; relative to mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater surface; relative 0 mean sea level.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 503048015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
< = Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory.
- = Not measured or sampled.
* = MTRBE confirmed using EPA Method 8260.
ug/L = Micrograms per Liter.
bl = Miscalculation in field. Field technician may have inadvertently monitored and sampled the wrong well. Resampied 5/27/99.
A

= Analyte detected in the associated Trip Blank at 0.52 ug/L.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate gronndwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are
checked for measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons
are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
a minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperamre, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

I = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

Afier purging, each well is allowed to recharge io at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of
Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

‘Certificate of Analysis Number:

01010307
Report To: Project Name: 229313% T T m e

Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-6238,19802889
Jim Chappell Site Address: 2200 E 12TH St
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA

PO Numbes: LWR#21010350
Novato
California State: . California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 3821856 Date Reported:  1/23/01

S U PR F Y P _. e —

Malrix spike (MS) and malrix spike duplicate (MSD) samples are chosen and tested at random from an analytical batch of "like" matrix to
check for possible matrix effect. The MS and MSD will provide site specific matrix data only for those samples which are spiked by the
laboratory. Since the MS and MSD are chosen at random from an analytical batch, the sample chosen for spike purposes may or may not
have been a sample subrmitted in this sample delivery group. The validity of the analytical procedures for which data is reported in this
analytical report is determined by the Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) and the Method Blank {MB). The Laboratory Control Sample (LCS})
and the Method Blank {MB) are processed with the samples and the MS/MSD to ensure method criteria are achieved throughout the entire

analytical process,

Any other exceptions associated with this report will be footnated in the analytical result pagel(s) or the quality control summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reparted results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

01010307 Page 1
1723101

Date

Bst, Sonia
Senior Project Manager



Report To:

Jim Chappell

Novato
California
94949-

ph: (415) 382-9105

| gt

HOUSTON LAEORATORY
8680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

Environmental Resolution, Inc.

73 Digital Drive Suite 100

01010307

fax: (415) 382-1856

Environmental Resolution, Inc.

Project Name:
Site:
Site Address:

PO Number:

State:
State Cert. No.:

Date Reported:

229313x
7-0238,19802889
2200 E 12TH St
Oakland
LWR#21010350
California

1903

1/23/01

CA

T ;| .
e
—|
9 ]

t Jim Chappell fax : (415) 362-1856
| Client Sample 1D LabSample ID |  Matrix | Date Collected - Date Received cociD  [HOLD|
W-BB-MWSD 0101030701 |Water 1/10/01 1:43:00 PM 1/12/01 10:00:00 AM ml
7-MWOD 0101030702 (Water 1/10/01 1:45:00 PM 1/12/01 10:00:00 AM O]
-MWOH 0101030703 | Water 1710/01 11:09:00 AM_ | 1/12/01 10:00:00 AM ] 0
Wi5-MWOF N 01010307-04  |Water " 1/10/01 1:58:00 PM 112/01 10:00:00 AM | IR
w-s-MWeG  01010807-D5  (Water AA0012:10:00PM | 1/12/09 10:06:00 AM _ B
'gnﬁy@ [01010367-06 | Water THOOT21800PM 112101 10:00:00 AM g
W-MWIB N [01010307-07  [Water 1/10/01 2:25:00 PM - 1/12/01 10:00:00AM _ o
wemMweC ~ |o1010307-08 | Water 1/10/01 2:35:00 PM 1/12/01 10:00:00 AM o N
l"’;@’l"’g' e 101010307-09  |Water . 1noi01 2:43:00 PM_ S U201 10:00:00AM U
b Frreca [l L ezt .
W san . . U - s
'enior Project Manager
Joel Grice
Laboratory Director
T_ed Yen
Quality Assurance Officer
01010307 Page 2

1/23/01 4:31:45PM



'

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0001

Client Sample 1D W-BE-MW9D

Collected: 1/10/011:43:00 SPL Sample 1D:  01010307-01

Site: 7-0238,19802889
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Facter QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINERANGEORGANICS ~  MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L_
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 01/15/01 20:37 D R 531721
" " sur 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 863 % 62144 Ty T T T o4Ms0120:37 DR 531721
“Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene 957 % 44-153 - TTTVYT 01/15/01 2037 DR
PURGEABLE AROMATICS o ~  NMCL _ SWB021B Units:ugll
Benzene ND 05 1 01/15/01 20:37 D_R 531608
Ethylbenzene ‘No 05 3T T 04501 20037 D_R 531608
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 ) 5T 045012037 DR 531608
Toluene ‘ND 05 YT 01/15/01 20:37 D_R 531608
mpXylene " ND 05 T 01/15/01 20:37 D_R 531608
oxylene " ND es 1 01A15/01 20:37 D_R 531608
Xylenes,Jotal VT Y S _01/15/01.20:37 D_R 531608
Sur 14.Dfivorobenzene 817 % 12137 177 T 0115/01 20:37 DR 531608
Surr; 4-Bromofuorobenzene o568 % 48156 1 01/15/01 20:37 D_R 531608

West, Sonia
Project Manager

NDYU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

Qualiflers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mt - Matrix Interference

01010307 Page 3
172301 4:31:48 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID W-7-MW9D Collected: 1/10/01 1:45:00 SPL Sample ID:: 01010307-02

Site: 7-0238,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS "7 MCL__ CAGRO __ Unitstugll o
Gasoline Range Organics ND 5Q 1 01/15/01 21:03 D_R 531722
" T Sum 1A-Difvorobenzene 860 % 62-144 T T T T O1501 21:03 DR 531722
Surr: 4 Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 44-153 T4 7T piMs0121:03 DR 531722
PURGEABLE AROMATICS } MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.4 1 01/15/01 21:03 DR 531609
Ethylbenzene o ND 05 1 " 0115001 21:03 D_R 531609
Methyl ert-butyt ether ) 18 2 1 01/15/01 21:03 D_R 531609
Toluene B ND 0.5 1 01/15/01 21:03 D_R 531609
mp-Xyene ND 0.5 i 01/15/01 21:03 D_R 531609
oXylene WD 05 T 4T 0115012103 DR 531609
Xylenes,Total ND 05 1 01/15/01 21:03 D_R 531609
surr; 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 875 % 72-137 1 01/15/01 21:03 D_R 531609
" surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 977 % 48-156 1 01/15/01 21:03 D_R 531609

West, Sonta
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value betwaen MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution

MI - Matrix Interference

01010307 Page 4
1/23/01 4;31:49 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
BB80 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 5600901

Client Sample D W-11-MWOH

Collected: 1/10/01 11:09:00 SPL Sample ID: 0

1010307-03

Site:  7-0238,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Anaiyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ~ MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 01/15/0121:28 D R 531723
TSum 1.4-Difivorobenzene 863 % 62144 1 01/45/0121:28 DR 531723
Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 44-153 Ty T 64Msi0124:28 DR 531723
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ) T MeL SWB021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 01/15/01 21:28 D_R 531610
Ethylbenzene ND Y Y7 p1Msi0121:28 DR 531610
Methyl tertbutyl ether 11 2 YT T T 0ins/01.21:28 DR 531610
Toluena T N Tos T T Toinsi01 21:28 DR 531610
mpXyene N0 05 T T To1/15/0121:28 DR 531610
oXyere 7777 Np 05 e "To415/0121:28 DR 531610
XyenesToal  _~N0  ©5 R 01/15/0121:28 DR 531610
Sur- 14 Difluorobenzene 884 % 724437 17 0115012128 DR 531610
Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene | 992 % 48156 1 011501 21:28 D_R 531610

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

=MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

01010307 Page 5
1123101 4:31:49 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sampie 1D W-5-MWIF

Collected: 1/10/01 1:58:00 SPL SampleiD: 01010307-04

Site:  7-0238,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS - meL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasotine Range Organics ND 50 1 01/15/01 21:54 D_R 531724
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 867 % 62-144 1 0ifsm12154 DR 531724
" Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 44453 4T T TTTo1MB0121:54 DR 531724
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ~MCL  sws021B Units: ug/t.
Benzene WD 0.5 1 0115/01 21:54 D R 6531611
Ethylbenzene "TND 05 o 1 01/15/0121:54 D R " 531611
Methyl tert-butyl ether 140 2 - 1 01/15/01 21:54 D_R 531611
Toluene o ND 05 o 1 01/15/01 21:54 D_R 531611
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 01/15/01 21:54 D R 531611
o-Xylene  ND o5 1 01/15/1 21:54 D_R 531611
Xylenes, Total ND 6.5 1 . 01/15/0121:54 D_R 531611
Surr: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 933 % 72137 N 1 01/15/01 21:54 D_R 531611
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 958 % 48-156 1 01/15/01 21:54 D_R 531611

West, Sonia

. Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogaie Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

01010307 Page ©
1/23/01 4:31:50 PM



HOUSTON LABORATQORY
B380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-5-MW9G Collected: 1/10/01 2:10:00 SPL Sample ID:  01010307-05

Site:  7-0238,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINERANGEORGANICS ~  MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L -
Gasoline Range Organics ND a0 1 MM15/01 22:20 D_R 531725
Surr- 1.4-Difluorabenzene 810 % 62144 1 01150012220 D_R 531725
~ Surr. 4-Bromofluarobenzene 96.7 % 44-153 i 01/15/0122:20 D_R 531725
PURGEABLE AROMATICS ' MCL = SwWs02iB Units: ug/lL
Benzene ND 0.5 1 01M5/01 22:20 D_R 531612
Ethylbenzene o ND 05 o 1 01/15/01 22:20 D_R 531612
Methyl tert-butyl ether T TTa200 0 T T7so 01/17/0122:49 DL 534085
Toiuene T e 05 g 0115/0122:20 DR 531612
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 ) 1 0115/0122:20 D_R 531612
oXylene 7 ND T 05 1 0115/0122:20 DR 531612
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 0115/012220 DR 531612
Surr: 1.4-Difiuorobenzene 96.8 % 724137 5 0117/0122:49 DL 534095
Surr; 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 915 % 72137 1 01/15/012220 DR 531612
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 973 % 48156 o 5 01/17/0122:49 DL 534095
"'surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 944 % 48156 1 " DtA5I012220 DR 531612

|

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Sumogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits M{ - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 01010307 Page 7
1/23/01 4:31:50 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
- 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-6-MWSA Collected: 1/10/012:18:00 SPL Sample ID:  (1010307-06
Site:  7-0238,19802889
AnalyseslMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGAmcs, - M CA GROr Units: ug_l. -
Gasolme Range Organics ND 50 1 D1/15/01 22:46 D_ R 531726
Sum: 1,4-Difuorobenzene 873 Y% 62-144 T3 T oiA5m12246 DR 531726
'_S"Jr_ZE}-?rHoTnEombenzene 7 o509 44153 4T T biMs/01 2246 DR 531726
PURGEABLEAROMATICS - - , “sWs021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 05 1 04/15/01 22:46 D_R 531613
Ethylbenzene @~ ND 05 T4 T 01501 22:46 DR 531613
Methyl tert-butyl ether T30 0 2000 100 01/17/0123:14 DL 534096
Toluene N . - YT 015012246 DR 531613
mp-Xylene o g T T TR T T T T T 045012246 DR 531613
oXfene " ND 05 T T T T T 0114101 22:46 DR 531613
Xylenes Total TTTTND 05 B 01/15/01 22:46 D_R 531613
surr. 1.4-Difuicrobenzene 866 % 72137 T 01/15/01 2246 D R 531613
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 983 % 72137 100 07012314 DL 534096
~ Sur: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 987 % 48-156 T 00 01/17/01 23:14 DL 534096
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene %02 % 48156 1 051012246 DR 531613

Woest, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiars: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Dutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQOL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Conlamination Limit{MCL) -

D - Sumogate Recovery Unrepoitable due fo Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
01010307 Page 8
1123/61 4:31:51 PM



. HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D W-5-MWOB

Cotlected: 1/10/01 2:25:00

SPL Sample 1D:

01010307-07

Site;  7-0238,19802889
AnalyseslMethod Result Rep lelt Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS __________'mCcL___CA_ GRO ____ Units:uglL.

(asoline Range Organics ND 250 5 01/20/01 22:58 DL 537225
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene U1 Ty Teze1as s " 0112001 22:58 DL 537225
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.8 % 44153 5 01/20/01 2258 DL 537225

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L_

Benzene 5.3 0.5 1 117101 20:42 DL 534001

Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 01/17/01 20:42 DL 534091

Methyl tert-butyl ether 32000 200 100 01/18/01 21:08 DL 535312

Toluene ) ND 05 o 01/17/01 20:42 DL 534091

m,p-Xylene ND 05 - i TToAATIo 2042 DL 534091

o-Xylene ND 05 T 0117/01 20:42 DL 534001

Xylenes, Total T ND —eEs T T YT U a0 20042 DL 634099

" “Surr 1 ADifluorcbenzene 993 % 72137 i 100 " 01/18/01 21:08 DL 535312

" "Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 160Mi % 72-137 ) e "01/17/01 20:42 DL 534001
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrabenzene %62 % 48156 T 00 "~ p1/18/0121:08 DL 535312
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 990 % 48156 Ty 0117/01 20:42 DL~ 534091

West, Sonla
Project Manager

NDIU Not Detected at tha Repomng Llrnrt
B - Analyie detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surmrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

Qualifiers:

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL Result Over Maximum Contamlnatlon lelt(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M! - Matrix Interference

04010307 Page 9
172301 4:31:51 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8950 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 680-0901

Client Sample 1D W-8-MW9C Collected: 1/10/012:35.00 SPL Sample ID:  01010307-08
Site:  7-0238,19802889
AnalysesIMethod ‘ ‘: 2l Result Rep Lumlt Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS _ MCL  CA GRO___ Units: it
Gasoline Range Organics ND 5 01/17/01 23:40 DL 534258
" Surr 1,4-Difluorobenzene 110 % 62-144 "5 T 0iMTI1 2340 DL 534258
Surr: wromoﬂuorobenzene o 976 % 44-153 5 01/17"/01' 23 40 "6[ 534258
PURGEABLE AROMATICS _ L ML~ sWe0z1B  Units:ugll
Benzene ND 25 5 01/47/0123:40 DL 534097
Ethytbeni?né“""'"'"“'_"" T oTTWo T zs T s 01/17/01 23:40 DL 534097
Methyl tert-butyl ether 42000 500 T250  o118/0121:34 DL 535313
Toluene o 5 5  0147/012340 DL 534007
mp-Xylene T ’ 3 5 01/17/01 23:40 DL 534007
o-Xylene 5 T 01717/01 23:40 DL 534097
Xylenes, Total o ND 25 5 T T 017012340 DL 534007
" Sum: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 09 % 72437 g 01/17/01 23:40 DL 534097
Sumr: 1,4+ Dlﬂuorobenzene 989 % 72137 250 01/18/01 21:34 DL 535313
Surr: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 965 % 48-156 5 01/17/01 23:40 DL 534097
" Surr 4-Bromofluorobenzene 960 % 48156 250 TTo118/01 21:34 DL T 535313

\;;JWM——’W

West, Sonia
Project Manager
Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Sumogate Recovery Outside Advisabie QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL Result Over Maxlmum Contamlnatton Llrmt(MCL)
0 - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference
01010307 Fage 10
1/23/01 4:31:52 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
. . HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 860-001

Client Sample ID W-5-MW9I Collected: 1/10/012:43:00° SPL Sample 1D:  01010307-09

Site;  7-0238,19802889

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS 77 MCL | CAGRO - Units:uglL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 250 5 Q1/M18/01 0:05 DL 534259
" 7 Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 108 % 62-144 5 01/18/01 0:05 DL 534259
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 44.153 5 T 011801 0:05 DL 534259
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL. Sws021B - Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 25 5 01/18/01 0:05 DL 534098
Ethylbenzene N0 25 5 011801005 DL 534098
Methyl tert-butyl ether 36000 500 250 01/18/01 2159 DL 535314
Toluere T TT7TTTTTTTT"ND T T 25 s 01/18/01 0:05 DL 534098
mp-Xylene T ND 25 S 01/18/01 0:05 DL 534098
oxXylene 7 7'mno 7 2s 77 TT8TT o1ns010:05 DL 534098
Xylenes,Total  ND 25 ) 5 01/18/01.0:05 DL 534098
Sur: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 05 % 72-137 B 5 T TTo1801005 DL 534098
Surr- 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 995 % 72-137 250 01/18/01 2159 DL 535314
Sum: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 977 % 48156 o 5 01/18/01 0:05 DL 534098
" Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene " 964 % 48456 280 01180121559 DL 535314
W W
West, Sonia
ProjectManager N
Qualifiers:  ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits M1 - Mairix Interference
J - Estimated Value betwean MDL and PQL 01010307 Page 11

1123001 4:31:52 PM



Quality Control Documentation

01010307 Page 12
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l - HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0501
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
229313x
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010307
Method: SWg021B Lab Batch 1D: R27712
I Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
D: . HP_N_010115A-531603  Units: ugfL Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/15/2001 18:28 Analyst D_R 01010307-01A W-BB-MW3D
01010307-02A W-7-MWSD
01010307-03A W-11-MWSH
01010307-04A W-5-MWGF
Anaiyte jmi :
e . Resutt RepLimiy £1010307-05A W-5-MWSG
Benzene e o ND 6.50
I Ethylbenzens 1 ND T 050 01010307-06A W-6-MWOA
Toluene i ... hD| OO
mp-Xylene . ND| 050
:o-Xylene e | __ND 050
Xylenes,Total _|_ ... .ND _ 050
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene o} B35 72137
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 95.2 48-156
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP N 010115A-531600  Units: ug/L
' Analysis Date: 01/15/2001 14:24 Analyst. D_R
Analyte ‘ Sbike éesult Percent Lower Uppe-r“
! Added | Recovery . Limit Limit
lBenzene TTTTTsel om0 ] 70 130
|Ethylbenzene e 50, 51 102 70 130
I Mehy! ter-butyl ether e AT w70l 130
Toluene ! 50! 51 103; 70 130
mpXyene iAo 100, 104 70 130
l oXylene R s 101 70, 130
Xylenes Total 150 151 104 70 130
I Matrix Spike (MS) | Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked: 01010302-02
l RuniD: HP_N_D10115A-531601  Units: ug/t
Analysis Date: 01/15/2001 16:45 Analyst: D_R
II" T Analyte T Sample | MS | MSResut MS% |MSD | MSDResutt | MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low |High
% Resuli Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lienit | Limit | Limit
! Added ! Added |
nzene ) TUTUURBl T 200 T T2t 103 200 20 oag 440 21| 32 164
Ethylbenzene L ND 20 o 20 89.3 20 18 935 5.99] 19 52 142
thyl tertbutylether | 200 200 300 657 20| 290  9.99*|147*| 20 39 150
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Anatyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated vatue between MDL and PQL * _ Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
lhe percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010307 Page 13
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 2301 4:31:57 PM



I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® (713) 6600909
| Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
229313x

!alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010307

ethod: SW2021B Lab Batch ID: R27712

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
I ©7 " Bample Spiked: 01010302-02
RunlD: HF_N_010115A-531601  Units: ug/L

l Analysis Date: 017152001 16:45 Analyst D R
E Analyte Sample | MS | MSResut MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% | RPD[RPD|[Low |High
‘l Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limnit
I Added | Added
i e . e e e . i
‘Tuere ] NDI 20 20 107] 20 20 975 4921 20; 38 159

p—_XyIEES ND 40 B a1 103 40 i 40 993! 3.98 17 53 144
[#*ylene R ,,NE)U 20 21 105 20 20 102] 2.52 18 53 1j3
[Xyl_ei&s,'fo_!al_ N ND 60 ,Eg,,,, B 103 60 60 100| 3.28 18 53 144|

MI - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

l&mlifiers: " 'ND/U - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

IThe percent recoveries for QG samples are correct as reported. Due 1o significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

071010307 Page 14
1/23/01 4:31:57 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B8B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

\ =
|

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

229313x
A'Iysis: Gasoline Range Organics , WorkOrder: 01010307
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R27715
Fl Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: . HP_N_010115B-531714  Units:  mgil tab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/15/2001 16:19 Analystt D_R (1010307-01A W-BB-MWSD
01010307-02A W_—Y—MWQD
01010307-03A W-11-MWIH
01010307-04A © W-5-MWEF
Anzlyte Result |Rep Limi
: Me . esult_[Rep Limi 01010307-05A W-5-MWIG
Gasuling Range Organics o WD 0.050
' I Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 89.0]  b2-144| 01010307-06A W-6-MIWOA
Sure: 4-Bromofluorobenzene = 93.3] 44153
l Laboraory Control Sample (LCS
Runlb: HP_N_0101158-531713  Unils: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/15/2001 14:50 Analystt D_R
" Analyte [ Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
I Added ' Recovery  Limit Limit |
I Gasoline Range Organics 1 oTs 8 70 1;;0}
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 01010302-03

RunliD: HP_N 010115B-531715  Units: mgilL
I Analysis Date; (1/45/2001 17:37 Analystt D R
; I Analyle Sample | MS | MS Result MS% |MSD | MSDResull | MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low |High
! Result Spike | Recovery | Spike | | Recovery | Lienit | Limit | Limit
i ! { Added | Added | ro g
H : ! : | i H
i § ! i \ i | i ! .
!‘lm""e Range Organics o ND| 08! 061 678 08 061 67.3)0.790] 36 36 160
Iuelifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ; MI - Matrix interference
B - Analyte detectad in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
lhe percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010307 Page 15
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reporied. 1123001 4:31:58 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

2830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(T13) B60-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
229313x
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 01010307
Method: sweo0z1B Lab Batch ID: R27805
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
1D: . HP_U_010117A-533482  Units: ug/L Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 0111712001 12:18 Analyst: DL 01010307-05A W-5-MWOG
01010307-06A W-6-MWSA
01010307-07A W-5-MWOB
- e : I 01010307-08A W-6-MWSC
Analyle . Result Rep Limit
Benzene ~ R 550 01010307-09A W-5-MW9l
Ethvbenzene . _ND| __ 0.50
Methyl tert-butyl ether _.NOy 20
Toluene R _ _NDj . 0.50,
mp-Xylene . ND 0.50
o-Xylene _ ND __bs0
Xylenas, Total e B ND 0.50
Sum: 1, 4-Difluorobenzene 99.1 72137
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.6] 4B-156
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP__010117A-53348%  Units: ugiL
l Analysis Date: 011712001 11:27 Analyst: DL
Analyte Spike | Resull | Percent = Lower | Upper
’ Added Recovery . Limit Limit
Benzene 50\"' 48] e8| 70 130
[Ethylbenzens _ 50 47 _?ET ~ T 1
l IMethyl tert-butyl ether 50 51 101] 70 130]
Toluene 50 48 96 70i 130
im.p-Xylene 0 95 98 70| 130
l oXylens Csl e 7o 130
Xylenes, Total 1500 142 g5l 70| 130
t Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: ¢1010313-02
l Runlb: HP_U_010117A-534079  Units: ug/l
Analysis Date: 01/17/2001 13:07 Analyst: DL
l T ampe [ TSample | M8~ | MSResut MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD | RPDLow |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Limit
Added Added
_n_zé?emiir B ND T2 19 94.6 20 19 937 1.01 21 32 184
Ethylbenzene ND 20 7 856 20 17  85.4|0.226) 19 52 142
cthyl tert-butyl ether o ND| 200 2t 01 20 20 99.3] 162 20 39 1%0] -

ualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the assodlated Methed Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reparted. Due to significant figures and
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported.

MI - Matrix Interference
D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

01010307 Page 16
123/ 4:31:59 PM



I : HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® ’ (743) 660-0804

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.5.A.
229313x

alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkQOrder: 01010307
ethod: SW8021B Lab Batch ID: R27805

Matrix Spike {(MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate {(MSD)

~7 " Sample Spiked: 01010313-02
RuniD: HP_U 010117A-534079  Units: uglL

Analysis Date: 01/17/2001 13:07 Analyst: DL

1

XN e . .
il
I
|
i
58,
i
|
I
‘
8|
:
|
|
O!

Analyie Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD- | MSDResult | MSD% | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike " Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit -
Added Added
juene TN o) 18 G03) 20 18 89.8/0558 20/ 38 159
-Xylene , ND 40 3 87 40 -3 83.2|05420 17, 53 144
PXylere . .__...Ny 24 17 836 20 7] 8390389 18 33 143
Xylenes,Total ] ND| & 833 60 50 833 18] 58 144
laualiﬂers: ' ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due o Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Regovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and . 01010307 Page 17
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reported. 1201 4:31:56 PM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 6600901
' Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
229313x
lalysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01016307
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch 1D: R27865
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
I”'D: - HP_U_0101176:534242  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/17/2001 11:53 Analyst: DL 01010307-08A W-6-MWBC
l 01010307-09A W-5-MWo1
[ 777 TAnawte | Result [RepLimit
Gasoline Range Organics =~ i _ND 0.050
_Sum: 14-Difucrobenzens i 1033 62-144
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 98.7] _44-153
l Laboratory Contrel Sample (LCS}
RuniD: HP_U_010117B-534241 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/117/2001 11:02 Analyst: DL
" TAnaiyte | Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
i Added i Recovery ' Limit Limik
I Gasoline Range Organics 1 og 82 70 _1_?_’0}
r Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 01010313-03
RunlD: HP_U_010117B-534243  Units: ma/L
l Analysis Date: 01/17/2001 13:58 Analyst: DL
l Analyte ‘ Sample | MS  MSResut MS% |MSD | MSDResult © MSD% ' RPD|RPD)Low ;High
; ! Result Spike Recovery | Spike | Recovery - | Limit | Limit : Limit
| Added | i Added | : : i ;
lasonne Range Organics no| 09 038 89.2‘ 09l 08 89.0{0.287. 36/ 36 160
IQualiﬁers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Mi - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
The percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due to significant figures and 01010307 Page 18
rounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is correct as reporied. 1423101 4:32:00 PM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {743) 6600901
' Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
229313x
lysis: Purgeable Aromatics ) WorkOrder: 01010307
Method: Swet21B t.ak Batch ID: R27880
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
I'D HP_U_0101184-534506  Units: vl Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/18/2001 11:28 Analyst: DL 01010307-07A W-5-MWOB
01010307-08A W-6-MWIC
01010307-09A W-5-MW3i
_ Analyte | Result |Rep Limit
Methyl tert-buty ether B ~ ND 2.9
Surr; 1.4-Diflucrobenzene 99.2] 72-137
Surr: 4-Bremofluorobenzene L. e58 48156

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Run!D: HP_U_010118A-534505  Units: ug/l.

Analysis Date: 017182001 10:39 Analyst: DL

) Analyte Spike | Result | Percent . Lower | Upper |
‘ | Added ‘ i Recovery @ Limit Limit
iMethy_I tert-butyl ether 7 501 505' 100; 0 13q‘

Matrix Spike (M$S] / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 01010461-02

RunlD: HP_U_010118A-535307 Units® ugll.
l Analysis Date: 01/18/2001 17:45 Analystt DL
il Analyte Sample | MS MS Result MS % MSD ; MSD Result | MSD % | RPD:RPD|Low |High
i Result | Spike | Recovery | Spike | | Recovery | s Limit | Limit | Limit
| - Added | Added | l ! !
i ! : ; | !
Itlthyl tert-butyl ether NDI 20 17 s26] 200 18 865 452 20 39 10|
lualiﬂers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ‘ MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
'he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reported. Due lo mgmﬁcant figures and 01010307 Page 18
ounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayad RPD values but is correct as reported. 1123401 4:32:00 PM



I : HOUSTOHN LABORATORY
P‘ BBS0 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
®

{713} 660-0901
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S5.A.
229313x

lysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 01010307

Method: CA GRO Lab Batch ID: R28067
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:

FI“'D‘ - HP_UL 0101198537243 Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample iD
Analysis Date: 01/19/2001 15:49 Analyst: DL 01010307-07A W-5-MW9B

. _7Al¥a|:3rfe '7 - 1 Result _F_lep Limit
Gasoline Range Organics .. . .| . _ND| 0050
Surr: 1,4-Diffuorobenzene | 104.3] 62-144
Surr; 4-Bromofluorchenzene 82.7 44-153

Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)

Runib: HP_L# 510119B-537210  Units: inL
Analysis Date: 01/19/2001 10:43 Analyst: DL

 Analyte | spike ]’Rés]"h Tﬁér"c'é}ii“} Lower | Upper |
i Added | i Recovery :  Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 (}.75] o 75 70 130

Matrix Spike (MS) ! Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked:  01010324-03

RunlD: HP_U_010119B-537211  Units: mgiL
Analysis Date: 01/19/2001 14:58 Analyst: DL
Analyte ' Sample | MS | MSResult MS % MSO - MSD Result | MSD % :RPD | RPD | Low :High
Result | Spike Recovery | Spike | ! Recovery | i Limit | Limit | Limit -
i Added | : Added ; L
| 1 i | ;
||soline Range Organics ND:  0.9] 0.88 o72| 08 087  964/0826] 36 36 160|
I)u'alifiers: NDJ/U - Not Detected at the Reporiing Limit MI - Matrix Interference
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
'he percent recoveries for QC samples are correct as reportad. Due to significant figures and : 01010307 Page 20
ounding, the reported RPD may differ from the displayed RPD values but is torrect as reported. 1/23/01 4:32:01 PM



Sample Receipt Checklist

And
Chain of Custody

01010307 Page 21 -
1/23/0% 4:32:02 PM




B Oae oy on om aw o am ow o om sm o om @ sl em on ==

RD X P f
EXXON COM PANY USA (West Coast) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NC age _L‘ o _i_
NALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer _ AR  KeaJ3E Phane(‘?’Zﬁ) 2l — £76E (CHQCK APPROPRIATE BOX) OTHER
Consuitant Co. Name P Contact; AQLLLQ%_&L_ - —
L
Address: i Fax: _@_3_&2" % E E % = g 2
SuiTs (o0 Qlovdle A o SHAERRAHE
= O = -
RAS # 7“' A Y.\ Facility/State ID # (TN Only): é 5 % a o = g ,‘ i ; - le E a
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consutant Project #:_2 2 25(3 K 2 |8 . 3|5 |cl8lEis|E5 8
Location: _< oy £ ¢ Z"q1 SE  cy _M_ﬁﬂ.ég—k {State) _%_ a N E E o 0 & % i E o é
O EE O C&M 0 sDT ; " 2 g1° 15 g o E cl<- g z 0
Z o] SN +4 |g |w
Consultant Work Release # _ J980288Y e |e R\ o e - S E|S |z |-
Y Zle 8 1aNENE g » |, elz{a|olyje|o
Sampled By: MA[&)‘J’&;{ T2 5|8 % g é |8 g g 5 E ; Jg—_
Z | e |0 w | o A = S a g o | =
SAMPLE 1D.  / DATE | TIME ]COMR[GRAB HZOMQEFLIXNR OTHER | PRESERVATVE ; SlE|E1E|5 8122 % AR ERE S|E|3
K= B@— M3 9D fro Li3ys ¥ Her |2 BN Y]V
= 7~ Mud 90 ) 34T 13 |
W= = Mt QH i1ed \
W—_ 5 =i 9 (35%
W= 5— Me 96 )40
= (- ) PA 458
m S~ 78 st
W= 6 — M 3¢ JY3ST Hf
we_ 5~ 4a) 9T |V |41 1 4 v VY v
TAT ’ SPEGCIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Spesify) REMARKS:
24HR.  ___* T2HR ___* : : | o
48 HR. * @B HR EXXON UST ( )
8 Business z *Conlact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE QNLY Lot # Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41483
Other . POF O 0 EDD @
QAQC Lavel - )
Standaroy CLP O Otner I FAX C C FAX C-O-C WREPORT WORK ORDER #/5//)/71Y)/ LABWORK RELEASE #
By Sampl Date eﬁme Received Byf
b
% a-nw LT Lf W fpr] O
CUSTODY = Day Time Received By:
RECORD | 1 L
Relinquished: Date Time Received / 3
| : Way Bill #‘SM Mle Temp: /

Triplicate: Criginal » White Lab's Copy * Green - Client Copy + Yellow



\

Worlkorder: 01010307
Date and Time Received; 1M12/01 10:00:00 AM

Temperature: 3

Sample Receipt Checklist

Received by:

Carmrier name:

Shipping container/cooler in good condition?
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler?
Custody seals intact on sample botties?

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agreas with sample labels?
Sarples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding ime?
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance?

Waler - VOA vials have zero headspace?

Water - pH acceplable upon receipt?

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

Yes

v

&

K K O R

K& RR R

<l K

VNo (I
No[J
nNo [
No [
No ‘D
No []
No []
No [
No ]
No _:!
No il
No !
No [

Mot Present
Mot Present

Mot Present.

Not Present

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0801

Stelly, D'Anna

FedEx

Ll
O
v

.

01010307 Page 22
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